

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM J. MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC G. ECKES
PINALES STACHLER YOUNG
& BURRELL
455 Delta Ave., Ste. 105
Cincinnati, Ohio

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
MEGHA RAM
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	8
I. This Court Should Summarily Reverse, Directing The Sixth Circuit To Consider The Full Scope Of Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Right.	8
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The “Uncertain Status Of <i>Jacobsen</i> After <i>Jones</i> .”	10
A. The Sixth Circuit Was Wrong.	10
B. This Issue Is Of Urgent Importance.	12
C. There Are No Vehicle Issues.	14
Conclusion	15
Appendix A	
<i>United States v. Miller</i>	
982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020)	1a
Appendix B	
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 2:16-cr-00047	
2017 WL 2705963 (E.D. Ky. June 23, 2017).....	52a
Appendix C	
<i>United States v. Miller</i>	
Report and Recommendation, No. 2:16-cr-00047	
2017 WL 9325815 (E.D. Ky. May 19, 2017).....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 625 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 2:16-cr-00047, 2017 WL 2705963 (E.D. Ky. 2017).....	1
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
17 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(c)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	2
 Other Authorities	
Andrew MacKie-Mason, <i>The Private Search Doctrine After Jones</i> , 126 YALE L.J. FORUM 326 (2017)	12

<i>Archive or mute Gmail messages</i>	
GMAIL.....	13
Ben A. McJunkin,	
<i>The Private-Search Doctrine Does Not</i>	
<i>Exist</i> , 2018 WIS. L. REV. 971 (2018)	14
<i>Exploited Children Statistics</i> ,	
NAT'L CTR. FOR MISSING AND EXPLOITED	
CHILDREN	13
<i>How Content ID Works</i> ,	
YOUTUBE	13
<i>Storage FAQs</i> ,	
GOOGLE ONE.....	12
Wayne R. LaFave,	
1 SEARCH & SEIZURE § 1.8(b) (6th ed. 2020)	14
